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Group 1 Ohio Valley Region, Sports Car Club of America

June 8, 9 & 10, 2012

Sanction No. 12-N-1935-S

Ovr Class Car Group 1 Classes:  SM,ITR,ITS,ITA,IT7,ITB,ITC

Pos Pos No Class Driver/Hometown/Region Memb. # Make Model Laps Best Time Margin Sponsor
1 1 97 ITS Mark Keefer / Mars,PA / STC 394085 Mazda RX7 7 1:44.369 Argentum Services 

2 1 43 ITA Kevin Ruck / Delaware,OH / OVR 273275 Acura Integra 7 1:44.541 0.844 Hoosier/Honda Performance Development 

3 2 14 ITA Matt Downing / Pickerington,OH / OVR 259802_1 Honda Civic EX 7 1:45.914 7.171 www.CERA.net 

4 1 99 SM Kyle Webb / Dayton,OH / WOR 424295 Mazda Miata 7 1:46.081 8.622 Kiss My Grass Racing/East Street Rac

5 2 48 SM Justin Hille / Canfield,OH / OVR 0 Mazda Miata 7 1:46.211 8.797  

6 3 35 SM Frank Todaro / Dublin,OH / OVR 415498 Mazda Miata 7 1:46.251 8.973 TnT Racing 

7 4 17 SM Brian Murdick / Columbus,OH / OVR 292980 Mazda Miata 7 1:46.892 15.179 THANKS WORKERS 

8 5 21 SM John Guthrie / Sunbury,OH / OVR 338557 Mazda Miata 7 1:46.955 15.719 sunbury storage 

9 6 76 SM Jeff Luckritz / Saint Joseph,MI / SBR 172591_1 Mazda Miata 7 1:46.835 16.032 West Coast Driving School 

10 7 29 SM Michael Novak / Highland,MI / DET 428273 Mazda Miata 7 1:47.336 18.725 Roush Competition Engines, Auto Europe 

11 8 98 SM Charlie Campbell / Corry,PA / MHR 285427 Mazda Miata 7 1:47.586 24.356 Campbell Trucking/ Locke Automotive/Race Engineering/Carbotech 

12 9 56 SM AJ Roderick / Chardon,OH / NEO 419207 Mazda Miata 7 1:47.752 26.640 xXx Exxpress, StupidFastTires.com, AVC Graphics 

13 10 30 SM Dave Hechler / Franklin,OH / CIN 378473 Mazda Miata 7 1:48.581 27.020 Inline Label Co. 

14 1 22 ITB Dan Hardison / Delaware,OH / OVR 382468 Honda Civic DX 7 1:48.515 27.383  

15 11 87 SM David Spencer / Louisville,KY / KYR 441506 Mazda Miata 7 1:47.152 27.816 Winning Formula 

16 12 23 SM T.J. Graven / Prospect,KY / KYR 441509 Mazda Miata 7 1:47.757 31.981 Winning Formula 

17 2 27 ITS Dan Harding / Dover,OH / NEO 338744 Mazda RX7 7 1:47.606 33.649 Hardings Park Cycle-Canton, OH 

18 3 7 ITS Matt Miller / Canal Fulton,OH / MVR 240557 Mazda RX-7 7 1:47.682 34.005 Kryderacing, Waltons Auto Parts 

19 13 28 SM William Biel / Zionsville,IN / IND 435234 Mazda Miata 7 1:48.968 39.436  

20 3 6 ITA Steve Linn / Indianapolis,IN / IND 274451 Nissan Sentra SE-R 7 1:50.042 42.659 Fins Up Racing and The Sandbox 

21 4 41 ITS Tom Todaro / Westerville,OH / OVR 435841 Mazda Miata 7 1:47.863 43.074 TnT Racing 

22 14 83 SM Dennis Mathias / Galena,OH / OVR 307282 Mazda Miata 7 1:50.094 46.320  

23 4 4 ITA Greg Vandersluis / North Olmsted,OH / NEO 332436 Honda Civic Si 7 1:48.100 51.214 Vandersluis Motorsports/Carbotech Brakes/ Honda Racing HPD 

24 5 95 ITS Willy Church / Galena,OH / OVR 180656 Nissan S-14 7 1:46.438 51.456 LKQ Corp. 

25 15 24 SM Jeff Buttrum / Zionsville,IN / IND 435523 Mazda Miata 7 1:51.355 54.399  

26 16 36 SM David Metz / Galion,OH / OVR 426971 Mazda Miata 7 1:51.487 55.058 The Coney Island Diner 

27 17 79 SM Kristen Novak / Highland Township,MI / DET 428588 Mazda Miata 7 1:49.452 55.679  

28 2 02 ITB Jim Heckman / Columbus,OH / OVR 197794 BMW 2002 7 1:51.603 56.856 Heckman Counseling 

29 18 51 SM Charles Boehly / Rochester,NY / FLR 216222 Mazda Miata 7 1:48.365 59.050 DC Motorsports 

30 19 33 SM Jay Lutz / Indianapolis,IN / IND 38475 Mazda Miata 7 1:51.883 1:00.014 Prototype Fabrication 

31 20 72 SM James Henson / Mansfield,OH / OVR 370546 Mazda Miata 7 1:51.589 1:00.498 Gunshow Racing North 

32 6 20 ITS Greg Schnell / Painesville,OH / NEO 228732 Nissan 300zx 7 1:51.909 1:02.580 Advance Auto Parts/Donnies Trucking 

33 1 8 ITC Jim Royal / Warren,OH / MVR 350085 Renault Encore 7 1:52.633 1:11.201 Carl's Renaults & Parts 

34 2 05 ITC Jason Jacko / Brunswick,OH / NEO 348427 Volkswagen Jetta 7 1:53.186 1:13.278 Olmsted Auto Care, Shutter-Up Inc. 

35 3 19 ITC Jim Hardesty / Xenia,OH / WOR 176823 Honda Civic 7 1:52.868 1:13.821 Feet to the Sun Racing - Blood Donors Save Lives 

36 7 9 ITS Bob Piekarczyk / Brunswick,OH / NEO 354536 Honda Civic SI 7 1:53.411 1:15.200 Ohio Technical College 

37 21 91 SM Todd Ayers / Cleveland,OH / NOV 398194 Mazda Miata 7 1:51.947 1:15.726  

38 22 10 SM Jerry Cabe / West Chester,OH / CIN 335540 Mazda Miata 7 1:53.622 1:19.160 EDI Short Shift / Engineered Designs, Inc. 

39 4 3 ITC Ryan Scott / Columbus,OH / OVR 392853 Honda CRX 7 1:53.204 1:19.920 Yoke's Body Shop, Signature Signs 

40 23 16 SM Graham Hill / Southfield,MI / DET 419779 Mazda Miata 7 1:53.130 1:21.540  

41 5 01 ITC Jim Royal Sr. / Warren,OH / NEO 417728 Honda CRX 7 1:53.092 1:22.457  

42 5 04 ITA William Stevens / Grove City,OH / CIN 103106 Saturn SC 7 1:53.717 1:23.446 Race-Keeper, Discount Tire 

43 24 70 SM John Swapceinski / Bergen,NY / FLR 188179 Mazda Miata 7 1:53.367 1:24.450 RateMds.com 

44 8 49 ITS Gary Ellis / South Park,PA / OVR 441714 Mazda Miata 7 1:49.460 1:24.949  

45 6 47 ITA Barry Pybas / Edgewater,FL / CFR 279520_0 Mazda Miata 7 1:52.917 1:25.387 P&P G.O.A.L.S., LLC 

46 1 1 IT7 Phil Alspach / Columbus,OH / OVR 209 Mazda RX-7 GSL 7 1:54.309 1:25.456 tcr Group Tire Services 

47 7 0 ITA Tom Hopson / Powell,OH / OVR 440820 Ford ZX2 7 1:53.262 1:25.754  

48 3 34 ITB Robert Jennings / Dayton,OH / WOR 281581 Suzuki Swift gt 7 1:53.341 1:26.809 hippi racing 

49 25 37 SM Dennis Sirois / Columbus,OH / OVR 295112 Mazda Miata 7 1:53.317 1:27.274  

50 26 84 SM Nicholas John / Danville,IN / IND 424002 Mazda Miata 7 1:53.705 1:30.820  

51 6 81 ITC Scott Irwin / Fairborn,OH / WOR 351485 Honda Civic 7 1:54.127 1:31.334 USAF Retirement Check 

52 27 03 SM Quinten Nelson / Newark,OH / MVR 436421 Mazda Miata 7 1:54.260 1:32.928 Dad; Auto Innovations;Jay Motorsports 

53 4 07 ITB Eric Hiltner / Canton,OH / NEO 147169 Ford Pinto 7 1:56.199 1:50.920 My Lovely Wife 

54 28 12 SM Eric Stoller / Worthington,OH / OVR 376860 Mazda Miata 7 1:50.254 1:52.866 RJ and Cameron 

55 2 61 IT7 Cory Albright / Englewood,OH / OVR 409089 Mazda RX7 7 1:57.613 1:57.276 Design Fuel Graphics/HIPPI Racing 

56 29 59 SM Joey Selmants / Akron,OH / MVR 426978 Mazda Miata # 6 1:48.195 1 Lap www.earlyapex.com 

57 30 89 SM Robert Piekarczyk / Parma,OH / NEO 268801 Mazda Miata # 6 1:52.423 1 Lap Park Mazda of Wooster, Ohio Technical College, Kryderacing, Carbotech 

58 8 88 ITA Mark Downing / Dublin,OH / OVR 261708 Honda Civic EX # 6 1:55.193 1 Lap TT Racing 

59 5 71 ITB Simon Ward / Dayton,OH / WOR 376698 Ford Mustang 6 2:00.920 1 Lap  

60 7 13 ITC Bill Hornack / Westlake,OH / NEO 67285 Honda CRX 6 2:03.514 1 Lap  

61 8 73 ITC Thomas Ketchem / Richfield,OH / NEO 429306 Renault Alliance 6 2:04.400 1 Lap Ketchem's Country Meats, Justin Ketchem Photography 

62 6 31 ITB Gregory Alley / Uniontown,OH / MVR 347340 Ford Mustang 6 1:57.018 1 Lap Federated Auto Parts, Alley's Landscaping 

63 31 67 SM James (Jet) Hawthorne / Worthington,OH / OVR 227092 Mazda Miata 5 1:51.705 2 Laps Pressure Connections/A to Z Lawncare/East Street Auto 

64 9 32 ITA Steven Sancricca / Grand Blanc,MI / DET 362872 Honda CRX # 4 1:50.690 3 Laps  

DNF 7 00 ITB Rahsaan Stephens / Columbus,OH / OVR 401865 Honda delsol # 1 2:12.818 6 Laps  

Time of day start: 3:05 PM * - new track record

Number of Starters: 65

Number of Finishers: 64

Overall Time of Race: 12:25.492

Length of Race: 16.8 miles

Average Race Speed: 81.128 mph Chief of Timing & Scoring: Tony Kasper

Margin of Victory: 0.844 seconds Time Posted: 3:50 PM

Fastest Race Lap: 1:44.369 Signed:

Fastest Race Lap Average Speed: 82.783 mph
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Group 1 Ohio Valley Region, Sports Car Club of America

June 8, 9 & 10, 2012

Sanction No. 12-N-1935-S

Ovr Class Car Group 1 Classes:  SM,ITR,ITS,ITA,IT7,ITB,ITC

Pos Pos No Class Driver/Hometown/Region Memb. # Make Model Laps Best Time Margin Sponsor
1 1 97 ITS Mark Keefer / Mars,PA / STC 394085 Mazda RX7 11 1:42.807 Argentum Services 

2 1 43 ITA Kevin Ruck / Delaware,OH / OVR 273275 Acura Integra 11 1:44.210 0.882 Hoosier/Honda Performance Development 

3 1 99 SM Kyle Webb / Dayton,OH / WOR 424295 Mazda Miata 11 1:45.698 12.735 Kiss My Grass Racing/East Stre

4 2 48 SM Justin Hille / Canfield,OH / OVR 0 Mazda Miata 11 1:45.226 12.876  

5 3 21 SM John Guthrie / Sunbury,OH / OVR 338557 Mazda Miata 11 1:45.986 17.632 sunbury storage 

6 2 14 ITA Matt Downing / Pickerington,OH / OVR 259802_1 Honda Civic EX 11 1:45.868 20.221 www.CERA.net 

7 2 49 ITS Gary Ellis / South Park,PA / OVR 441714 Mazda Miata 11 1:45.317 21.307  

8 4 51 SM Charles Boehly / Rochester,NY / FLR 216222 Mazda Miata 11 1:45.585 21.850 DC Motorsports 

9 3 95 ITS Willy Church / Galena,OH / OVR 180656 Nissan S-14 11 1:45.115 22.114 LKQ Corp. 

10 5 98 SM Charlie Campbell / Corry,PA / MHR 285427 Mazda Miata 11 1:45.804 23.198 Campbell Trucking/ Locke Automotive/Race Engineering/Carbotech 

11 6 56 SM AJ Roderick / Chardon,OH / NEO 419207 Mazda Miata 11 1:46.812 34.578 xXx Exxpress, StupidFastTires.com, AVC Graphics 

12 7 17 SM Brian Murdick / Columbus,OH / OVR 292980 Mazda Miata 11 1:46.858 35.189 THANKS WORKERS 

13 4 41 ITS Tom Todaro / Westerville,OH / OVR 435841 Mazda Miata 11 1:46.010 35.684 TnT Racing 

14 3 4 ITA Greg Vandersluis / North Olmsted,OH / NEO 332436 Honda Civic Si 11 1:46.542 35.993 Vandersluis Motorsports/Carbotech Brakes/ Honda Racing HPD 

15 8 76 SM Jeff Luckritz / Saint Joseph,MI / SBR 172591_1 Mazda Miata 11 1:46.930 36.815 West Coast Driving School 

16 9 87 SM David Spencer / Louisville,KY / KYR 441506 Mazda Miata 11 1:46.690 37.163 Winning Formula 

17 5 27 ITS Dan Harding / Dover,OH / NEO 338744 Mazda RX7 11 1:46.616 44.339 Hardings Park Cycle-Canton, OH 

18 10 29 SM Michael Novak / Highland,MI / DET 428273 Mazda Miata 11 1:47.187 46.805 Roush Competition Engines, Auto Europe 

19 11 30 SM Dave Hechler / Franklin,OH / CIN 378473 Mazda Miata 11 1:47.389 47.430 Inline Label Co. 

20 12 59 SM Joey Selmants / Akron,OH / MVR 426978 Mazda Miata 11 1:47.099 47.557 www.earlyapex.com 

21 13 28 SM William Biel / Zionsville,IN / IND 435234 Mazda Miata 11 1:47.735 50.285  

22 14 35 SM Frank Todaro / Dublin,OH / OVR 415498 Mazda Miata 11 1:45.997 53.789 TnT Racing 

23 1 22 ITB Dan Hardison / Delaware,OH / OVR 382468 Honda Civic DX 11 1:47.114 54.471  

24 6 7 ITS Matt Miller / Canal Fulton,OH / MVR 240557 Mazda RX-7 11 1:47.287 55.914 Kryderacing, Waltons Auto Parts 

25 15 89 SM Robert Piekarczyk / Parma,OH / NEO 268801 Mazda Miata 11 1:48.388 1:02.387 Park Mazda of Wooster, Ohio Technical College, Kryderacing, Carbotech 

26 4 6 ITA Steve Linn / Indianapolis,IN / IND 274451 Nissan Sentra SE-R 11 1:49.340 1:07.724 Fins Up Racing and The Sandbox 

27 7 20 ITS Greg Schnell / Painesville,OH / NEO 228732 Nissan 300zx 11 1:49.063 1:07.908 Advance Auto Parts/Donnies Trucking 

28 16 24 SM Jeff Buttrum / Zionsville,IN / IND 435523 Mazda Miata 11 1:48.994 1:08.124  

29 17 83 SM Dennis Mathias / Galena,OH / OVR 307282 Mazda Miata 11 1:49.302 1:12.998  

30 18 36 SM David Metz / Galion,OH / OVR 426971 Mazda Miata 11 1:49.421 1:13.456 The Coney Island Diner 

31 19 12 SM Eric Stoller / Worthington,OH / OVR 376860 Mazda Miata 11 1:49.750 1:14.937 RJ and Cameron 

32 20 79 SM Kristen Novak / Highland Township,MI / DET 428588 Mazda Miata 11 1:49.832 1:16.917  

33 21 91 SM Todd Ayers / Cleveland,OH / NOV 398194 Mazda Miata 11 1:49.867 1:16.935  

34 22 33 SM Jay Lutz / Indianapolis,IN / IND 38475 Mazda Miata 11 1:49.933 1:17.869 Prototype Fabrication 

35 2 02 ITB Jim Heckman / Columbus,OH / OVR 197794 BMW 2002 11 1:50.582 1:24.329 Heckman Counseling 

36 1 8 ITC Jim Royal / Warren,OH / MVR 350085 Renault Encore 11 1:50.838 1:25.504 Carl's Renaults & Parts 

37 2 05 ITC Jason Jacko / Brunswick,OH / NEO 348427 Volkswagen Jetta 11 1:51.034 1:39.730 Olmsted Auto Care, Shutter-Up Inc. 

38 3 19 ITC Jim Hardesty / Xenia,OH / WOR 176823 Honda Civic 11 1:51.529 1:40.159 Feet to the Sun Racing - Blood Donors Save Lives 

39 4 3 ITC Ryan Scott / Columbus,OH / OVR 392853 Honda CRX 11 1:52.628 1:49.067 Yoke's Body Shop, Signature Signs 

40 23 16 SM Graham Hill / Southfield,MI / DET 419779 Mazda Miata 11 1:53.300 1:49.921  

41 1 1 IT7 Phil Alspach / Columbus,OH / OVR 209 Mazda RX-7 GSL 11 1:52.218 1:53.879 tcr Group Tire Services 

42 8 9 ITS Bob Piekarczyk / Brunswick,OH / NEO 354536 Honda Civic SI 11 1:51.714 1:54.313 Ohio Technical College 

43 24 72 SM James Henson / Mansfield,OH / OVR 370546 Mazda Miata # 10 1:50.365 1 Lap Gunshow Racing North 

44 25 84 SM Nicholas John / Danville,IN / IND 424002 Mazda Miata 10 1:52.402 1 Lap  

45 26 10 SM Jerry Cabe / West Chester,OH / CIN 335540 Mazda Miata 10 1:51.680 1 Lap EDI Short Shift / Engineered Designs, Inc. 

46 5 88 ITA Mark Downing / Dublin,OH / OVR 261708 Honda Civic EX 10 1:53.240 1 Lap TT Racing 

47 3 34 ITB Robert Jennings / Dayton,OH / WOR 281581 Suzuki Swift gt 10 1:53.266 1 Lap hippi racing 

48 27 03 SM Quinten Nelson / Newark,OH / MVR 436421 Mazda Miata 10 1:53.885 1 Lap Dad; Auto Innovations;Jay Motorsports 

49 28 37 SM Dennis Sirois / Columbus,OH / OVR 295112 Mazda Miata 10 1:53.976 1 Lap  

50 5 01 ITC Jim Royal Sr. / Warren,OH / NEO 417728 Honda CRX 10 1:53.884 1 Lap  

51 6 0 ITA Tom Hopson / Powell,OH / OVR 440820 Ford ZX2 10 1:54.640 1 Lap  

52 7 47 ITA Barry Pybas / Edgewater,FL / CFR 279520_0 Mazda Miata 10 1:53.933 1 Lap P&P G.O.A.L.S., LLC 

53 4 31 ITB Gregory Alley / Uniontown,OH / MVR 347340 Ford Mustang 10 1:55.838 1 Lap Federated Auto Parts, Alley's Landscaping 

54 6 81 ITC Scott Irwin / Fairborn,OH / WOR 351485 Honda Civic 10 1:54.926 1 Lap USAF Retirement Check 

55 8 04 ITA William Stevens / Grove City,OH / CIN 103106 Saturn SC 10 1:55.152 1 Lap Race-Keeper, Discount Tire 

56 2 61 IT7 Cory Albright / Englewood,OH / OVR 409089 Mazda RX7 10 1:53.497 1 Lap Design Fuel Graphics/HIPPI Racing 

57 29 70 SM John Swapceinski / Bergen,NY / FLR 188179 Mazda Miata 10 1:52.387 1 Lap RateMds.com 

58 5 71 ITB Simon Ward / Dayton,OH / WOR 376698 Ford Mustang 10 1:58.388 1 Lap  

59 7 73 ITC Thomas Ketchem / Richfield,OH / NEO 429306 Renault Alliance 10 1:58.939 1 Lap Ketchem's Country Meats, Justin Ketchem Photography 

60 6 07 ITB Eric Hiltner / Canton,OH / NEO 147169 Ford Pinto 10 1:59.645 1 Lap My Lovely Wife 

61 8 13 ITC Bill Hornack / Westlake,OH / NEO 67285 Honda CRX 10 2:02.391 1 Lap  

62 30 23 SM T.J. Graven / Prospect,KY / KYR 441509 Mazda Miata # 9 1:47.549 2 Laps Winning Formula 

63 31 67 SM James (Jet) Hawthorne / Worthington,OH / OVR 227092 Mazda Miata # 7 1:47.116 4 Laps Pressure Connections/A to Z Lawncare/East Street Auto 

DNS 9 32 ITA Steven Sancricca / Grand Blanc,MI / DET 362872 Honda CRX  

DNS 7 00 ITB Rahsaan Stephens / Columbus,OH / OVR 401865 Honda delsol  

Time of day start: 12:50 PM * - new track record

Number of Starters: 63 # - not running at finish

Number of Finishers: 63

Overall Time of Race: 19:21.539

Length of Race: 26.4 miles

Average Race Speed: 81.822 mph Chief of Timing & Scoring: Tony Kasper

Margin of Victory: 0.882 seconds Time Posted:

Fastest Race Lap: 1:42.807 Signed:

Fastest Race Lap Average Speed: 84.041 mph
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June 8, 9 & 10, 2012

Sanction No. 12-N-1935-S

Ovr Class Car Group 1 Classes:  SM,ITR,ITS,ITA,IT7,ITB,ITC

Pos Pos No Class Driver/Hometown/Region Memb. # Make Model Laps Best Time Margin Sponsor
1 T 1 97 ITS Mark Keefer / Mars,PA / STC 394085 Mazda RX7 19 1:44.230 Argentum Services 

2 T 1 43 ITA Kevin Ruck / Delaware,OH / OVR 273275 Acura Integra 19 1:44.441 1.639 Hoosier/Honda Performance Development 

3 T 2 95 ITS Willy Church / Galena,OH / OVR 180656 Nissan S-14 19 1:44.939 16.716 LKQ Corp. 

4 T 1 48 SM Justin Hille / Canfield,OH / OVR 0 Mazda Miata 19 1:45.924 19.951  

5 T 2 99 SM Kyle Webb / Dayton,OH / WOR 424295 Mazda Miata 19 1:46.181 25.083 Kiss My Grass Racing/East S

6 T 3 21 SM John Guthrie / Sunbury,OH / OVR 338557 Mazda Miata 19 1:45.852 25.322 sunbury storage 

7 4 35 SM Frank Todaro / Dublin,OH / OVR 415498 Mazda Miata 19 1:45.853 26.700 TnT Racing 

8 T 2 14 ITA Matt Downing / Pickerington,OH / OVR 259802_1 Honda Civic EX 19 1:45.628 27.415 www.CERA.net 

9 T 3 27 ITS Dan Harding / Dover,OH / NEO 338744 Mazda RX7 19 1:46.184 36.276 Hardings Park Cycle-Canton, OH 

10 5 56 SM AJ Roderick / Chardon,OH / NEO 419207 Mazda Miata 19 1:46.986 43.772 xXx Exxpress, StupidFastTires.com, AVC Graphics 

11 6 87 SM David Spencer / Louisville,KY / KYR 441506 Mazda Miata 19 1:47.038 2:24.000 Winning Formula 

12 T 3 4 ITA Greg Vandersluis / North Olmsted,OH / NEO 332436 Honda Civic Si 19 1:46.990 30:43.200 Vandersluis Motorsports/Carbotech Brakes/ Honda Racing HPD 

13 7 76 SM Jeff Luckritz / Saint Joseph,MI / SBR 172591_1 Mazda Miata 19 1:46.879 0:00.000 West Coast Driving School 

14 8 29 SM Michael Novak / Highland,MI / DET 428273 Mazda Miata 19 1:46.848 18:14.400 Roush Competition Engines, Auto Europe 

15 9 17 SM Brian Murdick / Columbus,OH / OVR 292980 Mazda Miata 19 1:47.574 54.394 THANKS WORKERS 

16 10 28 SM William Biel / Zionsville,IN / IND 435234 Mazda Miata 19 1:47.374 58.262  

17 4 7 ITS Matt Miller / Canal Fulton,OH / MVR 240557 Mazda RX-7 19 1:47.455 0.001 Kryderacing, Waltons Auto Parts 

18 5 49 ITS Gary Ellis / South Park,PA / OVR 441714 Mazda Miata 19 1:46.235 0.001  

19 11 98 SM Charlie Campbell / Corry,PA / MHR 285427 Mazda Miata 19 1:46.925 0.001 Campbell Trucking/ Locke Automotive/Race Engineering/Carbotech 

20 12 30 SM Dave Hechler / Franklin,OH / CIN 378473 Mazda Miata 19 1:47.425 0.001 Inline Label Co. 

21 13 89 SM Robert Piekarczyk / Parma,OH / NEO 268801 Mazda Miata 19 1:46.976 0.001 Park Mazda of Wooster, Ohio Technical College, Kryderacing, Carbotech 

22 14 67 SM James (Jet) Hawthorne / Worthington,OH / OVR 227092 Mazda Miata 19 1:47.355 1:13.366 Pressure Connections/A to Z Lawncare/East Street Auto 

23 6 20 ITS Greg Schnell / Painesville,OH / NEO 228732 Nissan 300zx 19 1:49.157 1:27.405 Advance Auto Parts/Donnies Trucking 

24 15 36 SM David Metz / Galion,OH / OVR 426971 Mazda Miata 19 1:49.447 0.001 The Coney Island Diner 

25 16 83 SM Dennis Mathias / Galena,OH / OVR 307282 Mazda Miata 19 1:49.371 0.001  

26 4 6 ITA Steve Linn / Indianapolis,IN / IND 274451 Nissan Sentra SE-R 18 1:49.894 1 Lap Fins Up Racing and The Sandbox 

27 17 24 SM Jeff Buttrum / Zionsville,IN / IND 435523 Mazda Miata 18 1:49.361 1 Lap  

28 18 59 SM Joey Selmants / Akron,OH / MVR 426978 Mazda Miata 18 1:48.249 1 Lap www.earlyapex.com 

29 19 79 SM Kristen Novak / Highland Township,MI / DET 428588 Mazda Miata 18 1:50.179 1 Lap  

30 7 9 ITS Bob Piekarczyk / Brunswick,OH / NEO 354536 Honda Civic SI 18 1:50.163 1 Lap Ohio Technical College 

31 T 1 05 ITC Jason Jacko / Brunswick,OH / NEO 348427 Volkswagen Jetta 18 1:50.885 1 Lap Olmsted Auto Care, Shutter-Up Inc. 

32 T 2 8 ITC Jim Royal / Warren,OH / MVR 350085 Renault Encore 18 1:50.636 1 Lap Carl's Renaults & Parts 

33 20 10 SM Jerry Cabe / West Chester,OH / CIN 335540 Mazda Miata 18 1:50.928 1 Lap EDI Short Shift / Engineered Designs, Inc. 

34 T 3 19 ITC Jim Hardesty / Xenia,OH / WOR 176823 Honda Civic 18 1:51.482 1 Lap Feet to the Sun Racing - Blood Donors Save Lives 

35 21 70 SM John Swapceinski / Bergen,NY / FLR 188179 Mazda Miata 18 1:50.782 1 Lap RateMds.com 

36 22 72 SM James Henson / Mansfield,OH / OVR 370546 Mazda Miata 18 1:50.511 1 Lap Gunshow Racing North 

37 23 16 SM Graham Hill / Southfield,MI / DET 419779 Mazda Miata 18 1:51.893 1 Lap  

38 4 01 ITC Jim Royal Sr. / Warren,OH / NEO 417728 Honda CRX 18 1:51.713 1 Lap  

39 T 1 34 ITB Robert Jennings / Dayton,OH / WOR 281581 Suzuki Swift gt 18 1:52.735 1 Lap hippi racing 

40 5 88 ITA Mark Downing / Dublin,OH / OVR 261708 Honda Civic EX 18 1:52.892 1 Lap TT Racing 

41 24 84 SM Nicholas John / Danville,IN / IND 424002 Mazda Miata 18 1:52.338 1 Lap  

42 T 1 61 IT7 Cory Albright / Englewood,OH / OVR 409089 Mazda RX7 18 1:52.436 1 Lap Design Fuel Graphics/HIPPI Racing 

43 25 37 SM Dennis Sirois / Columbus,OH / OVR 295112 Mazda Miata 18 1:53.137 1 Lap  

44 6 0 ITA Tom Hopson / Powell,OH / OVR 440820 Ford ZX2 18 1:53.860 1 Lap  

45 5 81 ITC Scott Irwin / Fairborn,OH / WOR 351485 Honda Civic 18 1:52.854 1 Lap USAF Retirement Check 

46 2 1 IT7 Phil Alspach / Columbus,OH / OVR 209 Mazda RX-7 GSL 17 1:52.484 2 Laps tcr Group Tire Services 

47 T 2 31 ITB Gregory Alley / Uniontown,OH / MVR 347340 Ford Mustang 17 1:56.996 2 Laps Federated Auto Parts, Alley's Landscaping 

48 T 3 07 ITB Eric Hiltner / Canton,OH / NEO 147169 Ford Pinto 17 1:54.628 2 Laps My Lovely Wife 

49 4 71 ITB Simon Ward / Dayton,OH / WOR 376698 Ford Mustang 17 1:58.145 2 Laps  

50 5 22 ITB Dan Hardison / Delaware,OH / OVR 382468 Honda Civic DX 17 1:47.387 2 Laps  

51 6 13 ITC Bill Hornack / Westlake,OH / NEO 67285 Honda CRX 16 2:00.881 3 Laps  

52 26 91 SM Todd Ayers / Cleveland,OH / NOV 398194 Mazda Miata # 15 1:49.745 4 Laps  

53 7 04 ITA William Stevens / Grove City,OH / CIN 103106 Saturn SC # 14 1:52.652 5 Laps Race-Keeper, Discount Tire 

54 27 03 SM Quinten Nelson / Newark,OH / MVR 436421 Mazda Miata # 13 1:52.432 6 Laps Dad; Auto Innovations;Jay Motorsports 

55 28 51 SM Charles Boehly / Rochester,NY / FLR 216222 Mazda Miata # 10 1:47.236 9 Laps DC Motorsports 

56 29 12 SM Eric Stoller / Worthington,OH / OVR 376860 Mazda Miata # 10 1:50.955 9 Laps RJ and Cameron 

DNF 7 73 ITC Thomas Ketchem / Richfield,OH / NEO 429306 Renault Alliance # 8 1:57.499 11 Laps Ketchem's Country Meats, Justin Ketchem Photography 

DNF 6 02 ITB Jim Heckman / Columbus,OH / OVR 197794 BMW 2002 # 7 1:51.971 12 Laps Heckman Counseling 

DNF 8 41 ITS Tom Todaro / Westerville,OH / OVR 435841 Mazda Miata # 6 1:47.422 13 Laps TnT Racing 

DNF 8 3 ITC Ryan Scott / Columbus,OH / OVR 392853 Honda CRX # 5 1:52.812 14 Laps Yoke's Body Shop, Signature Signs 

DNS 8 32 ITA Steven Sancricca / Grand Blanc,MI / DET 362872 Honda CRX  

DNS 9 47 ITA Barry Pybas / Edgewater,FL / CFR 279520_0 Mazda Miata P&P G.O.A.L.S., LLC 

DNS 7 00 ITB Rahsaan Stephens / Columbus,OH / OVR 401865 Honda delsol  

DNS 30 23 SM T.J. Graven / Prospect,KY / KYR 441509 Mazda Miata Winning Formula 

DNS 31 33 SM Jay Lutz / Indianapolis,IN / IND 38475 Mazda Miata Prototype Fabrication 

T - Trophy Time of day start: 3:20 PM * - new track record

Number of Starters: 60

Number of Finishers: 56

Overall Time of Race: 33:35.793

Length of Race: 45.6 miles

Average Race Speed: 81.437 mph Chief of Timing & Scoring: Tony Kasper

Margin of Victory: 1.639 seconds Time Posted: 4:10 PM

Fastest Race Lap: 1:44.230 Signed:

Fastest Race Lap Average Speed: 82.894 mph


